31.12.2012 31.12.2011 1.1.2011 31.12.2012 31.12.2011 1.1.2011

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

  Fixed rate instruments

  Financial assets  41,362 131,717 88,763 -   -   -

  Financial liabilities  32,503 19,173 3,803 -   -   -

  Floating rate instruments

  Financial liabilities  311,157 284,012 232,384 86,540 50,500 46,000

 Interest rate risk sensitivity analysis

 Fair value sensitivity analysis for fixed rate instruments

 The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit or loss, and

the Group does not designate derivatives as hedging instruments under a fair value hedge accounting model.

Therefore, a change in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would not affect profit or loss.

 Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable rate instruments

 A change of 100 basis points (bp) in interest rates at the end of the reporting period would have increased/

(decreased) post-tax profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in

particular foreign currency rates, remain constant.

   Group Company

	 		 Profit	or	loss	 Profit	or	loss

   100 bp 100 bp 100 bp 100 bp

   increase decrease increase decrease

   RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

  2012

  Floating rate instruments   (2,333) 2,333 (649) 649

  2011

  Floating rate instruments   (2,130) 2,130 (378) 378

Notes to the
Financial Statements (cont’d)

159Company

Reports

Financial Statements

Other Informations

Notes to the
Financial Statements (cont’d)

28. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS  (CONTINUED)

28.7	 Fair	value	of	financial	instruments

 The carrying amounts of cash and cash equivalents, short term receivables and payables and short term borrowings

approximate fair values due to the relatively short term nature of these financial instruments.

 It was not practicable to estimate the fair value of the Group’s investment in unquoted shares due to the lack of

comparable quoted market prices and the inability to estimate fair value without incurring excessive costs.